

BALTIMORE CITY BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS

HEARING DISPOSITIONS

**THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 21, 2019
100 N. HOLLIDAY STREET, ROOM 215
BALTIMORE, MD 21202**

**Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairperson
Aaron Greenfield, Commissioner
Elizabeth A. Hafey, Commissioner**

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) 11:00 AM

6400 Eastern Liquors, Inc., t/a Eastern Liquors License # LA 124
6400 Eastern Avenue, Baltimore MD 21224 1st Councilmanic District (Cohen)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 8:30 p.m. on September 24, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: 6400 Eastern Liquors, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of November 4, 2019.

Location Violation History: October 27, 2016 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$625

Witnesses: Angrez Singh – Licensee, Diane Belmeyer – Neighbor (in opposition), Councilman Zeke Cohen – 1st district councilman (in opposition), Julio Cesar Romano – President of Bayview Community Association (in opposition), Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cadet Parker – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on September 24, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$1,500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) 11:00 AM

E.C. Flossie, Inc., t/a Coach House Inn License # LBD7 228
6605 Belair Road, Baltimore MD 21206 2nd Councilmanic District (McCray)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:29 p.m. on August 14, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: E.C. Flossie, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of November 5, 2019.

Location Violation History: None.

Witnesses: Carol Davis – Manager, Joyce Greensfelder – Bartender, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Brown – Baltimore City Police Cadet, Cadet Konkus – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on August 14, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$350 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

11:00 AM

Alien Arc, LLC, t/a Mixer's
6037 Belair Road, Baltimore MD 21206

License # LBD7 265
2nd Councilmanic District (McCray)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:55 p.m. on August 14, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Alien Arc, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of November 5, 2019.

Location Violation History: None since 2013.

Witnesses: Alan Cortie – Licensee, Eric Randolph – Licensee, Detective Lebrun – Baltimore City Police Officer, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cadet Brown – Baltimore City Police Cadet, Cadet Konkus – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on August 14, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$350 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

11:00 AM

Ira Godfrey and Associates, t/a Old Major
900 S. Carey Street, Baltimore MD 21223

License # LBD7 010
10th Councilmanic District (Reisinger)

Attorney for Applicant: Melvin Kodenski

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:30 p.m. on October 16, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Ira Godfrey and Associates is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of November 4, 2019.

Location Violation History: March 14, 2019 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$625

Witnesses: Melvin Kodenski – Attorney, Candice Bruno – Licensee, Terri Chase – BLLC Inspector, Cadet Brown – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on October 16, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$1,000 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

11:00 AM

Summers & Associates Management, LLC, t/a Red Door Lounge
1000 N. Payson Street, Baltimore MD 21217

License # LBD7 044
9th Councilmanic District (Bullock)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:50 p.m. on October 16, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Summers & Associates Management, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of November 4, 2019.

Location Violation History: None since 2014.

Witnesses: Donte Summers – Licensee, Terri Chase – BLLC Inspector, Cadet Brown – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on October 16, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$1,000 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

11:00 AM

UEL, Inc., t/a Knight's Liquors
5139-41 Park Heights Avenue, Baltimore MD 21215

License # LBD7 137
6th Councilmanic District (Middleton)

Attorney for Applicant: Peter Prevas

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 8:55 p.m. on October 16, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: UEL, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of November 4, 2019.

Location Violation History: February 7, 2019 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$1,625
May 3, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$625
June 1, 2017 – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times) – Fined \$625 and suspended 2 days

Witnesses: Peter Prevas – Attorney, Habtom Woldemariam – Licensee, Terri Chase – BLLC Inspector, Cadet Brown – Baltimore City Police Cadet, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on October 16, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$2,000 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

11:00 AM

Suah Lighthouse Company, Inc., t/a Club Bar
1609 Laurens Street, Baltimore MD 21217

License # LBD7 127
7th Councilmanic District (Pinkett)

Attorney for Applicant: Jay Yoo

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:20 p.m. on October 16, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Suah Lighthouse Company, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of November 4, 2019.

Location Violation History: August 8, 2019 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$875
March 1, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$375

Witnesses: Jay Yoo – Attorney, Suah Lee – Licensee, Terri Chase – BLLC Inspector, Cadet Brown – Baltimore City Police Cadet, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on October 16, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$1,500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

11:00 AM

Seo Corporation, t/a Hoffman Liquors
4401-03 Park Heights Avenue, Baltimore MD 21215

License # LA 134
6th Councilmanic District (Middleton)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 8:45 p.m. on October 16, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Seo Corporation is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of November 4, 2019.

Location Violation History: None since 2013.

Witnesses: Soon Ae Seo – Licensee, Jose Sandoval – Bartender, Terri Chase – BLLC Inspector, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Brown – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on October 16, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$1,500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

11:00 AM

Tye Smith, Inc., t/a Truth Lounge 2
4507-09 Belair Road, Baltimore MD 21206

License # LBD7 408
2nd Councilmanic District (McCray)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:34 p.m. on August 14, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Tye Smith, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of November 5, 2019.

Location Violation History: None since 2012.

Witnesses: Tyeasha Nicole Smith – Licensee, Tyra Anderson – Licensee, Cadet Brown – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on August 14, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$350 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

11:00 AM

4325 Belair Road, Inc., t/a Sheldon Lounge
4325-27 Belair Road, Baltimore MD 21206

License # LBD7 129
2nd Councilmanic District (McCray)

Attorney for Applicant: Shawn Harby

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:45 p.m. on August 14, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: 4325 Belair Road, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of November 5, 2019.

Location Violation History: March 14, 2019 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) and Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct – Dismissed) – Fined \$625
July 13, 2017 – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licenses: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times) – Fined \$475

Witnesses: Shawn Harby – Attorney, Navroop Kour Sandhu – Licensee, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Brown – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on August 14, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$1,500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

11:00 AM

Baik Sohn, Inc., t/a Y & S Liquors
2300-02 Harford Road, Baltimore MD 21218

License # LA 113
12th Councilmanic District (Stokes)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 8:45 p.m. on August 14, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Baik Sohn, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of November 4, 2019.

Location Violation History: August 8, 2019 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Dismissed; no fine assessed

Witnesses: Kyong Yol Baik – Licensee, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Brown – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on August 14, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$350 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

11:00 AM

Kantha, Inc., t/a Garden Hub
5511 Belair Road, Baltimore MD 21206

License # LBD7 330
2nd Councilmanic District (McCray)

Attorney for Applicant: Melvin Kodenski

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:10 p.m. on August 14, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Kantha, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of November 5, 2019.

Location Violation History: March 1, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) and Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times) – Fined \$625

Witnesses: Melvin Kodenski – Attorney, Mrigendra Homagain – Licensee, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Brown – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on August 14, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$1,000 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairperson
Aaron Greenfield, Commissioner
Harvey Jones, Commissioner**

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

1:00 PM

Happy Dog, Inc., t/a Todd Conner's
700 S. Broadway, Baltimore MD 21231

License # LBD7 076
1st Councilmanic District (Cohen)

Attorney for Applicant: Melvin Kodenski

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:52 p.m. on August 27, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Happy Dog, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of November 5, 2019.

Location Violation History: None.

Witnesses: Melvin Kodenski – Attorney, Christian Wilkins – Licensee, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Office, Cadet Snead – Baltimore City Police Cadet, Cadet Knokus – Baltimore City Police Cadet, Darryl Clark – BLLC Agent Inspector

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on August 27, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$350 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

1:00 PM

JMB 3 Holdings, LLC, t/a Riptide
1718 Thames Street, Baltimore MD 21231

License # LB 039
1st Councilmanic District (Cohen)

Attorney for Applicant: Abraham Hurdle

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:21 p.m. on August 27, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: JMB 3 Holdings, LLC is an active Maryland corporation not in good standing as of November 5, 2019.

Location Violation History: May 28, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$475

Witnesses: Abraham Hurdle – Attorney, Joseph Brockmeyers, IV – Licensee, Justin Brockmeyers – Manager, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Darryl Clark – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cindy-Leigh Tudhope – BLLC Inspector, Cadet Konkus – Baltimore City Police Cadet, Cadet Snead – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on August 27, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$200 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

1:00 PM

SF Life, Inc., t/a Blue Agave Restaurant
1032 Light Street, Baltimore MD 21230

License # LB 018
11th Councilmanic District (Costello)

Attorney for Applicant: Melvin Kodenski

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:20 p.m. on August 27, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: SF Life, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of November 5, 2019.

Location Violation History: None since 2014

Witnesses: Melvin Kodenski – Attorney, Brian Acquavella – Licensee, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Darryl Clark – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cindy-Leigh Tudhope – BLLC Inspector, Cadet Snead – Baltimore City Police Cadet, Cadet Konkus – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on August 27, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$350 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

1:00 PM

Flom, LLC, t/a Johnny Rad’s Pizzeria Tavern
2106-08 Eastern Avenue, Baltimore MD 21231

License # LBD7 209
1st Councilmanic District (Cohen)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 12:26 a.m. on August 28, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Flom, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of November 4, 2019.

Location Violation History: None since 2009.

Witnesses: Richard A. Pugh – Licensee, Samuel Heard – Bartender, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Darryl Clark – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cindy-Leigh Tudhope – BLLC Inspector, Cadet Snead – Baltimore City Police Cadet, Cadet Konkus – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on August 28, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$350 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

1:00 PM

Lavina, LLC, t/a Six Pax “N” More
6622 Belair Road, Baltimore MD 21206

License # LA 194
2nd Councilmanic District (McCray)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:15 p.m. on August 14, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Lavina, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of November 5, 2019.

Location Violation History: None since 2012.

Witnesses: Nitinkumar Patel – Licensee, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Konkus – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on August 14, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$350 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

1:00 PM

Amendment 21, Inc., t/a Amendment 21
4924-26 Harford Road, Baltimore MD 21214

License # LA 105
3rd Councilmanic District (Dorsey)

Attorney for Applicant: Melvin Kodenski

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:25 p.m. on August 14, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Amendment 21, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of November 5, 2019.

Location Violation History: September 7, 2017 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$875

Witnesses: Melvin Kodenski – Attorney, John Kovacevich – Licensee, Detective Lebrun – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Konkus – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on August 14, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$350 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

1:00 PM

Garden Bar, Inc., t/a Garden Bar
4809-11 Erdman Avenue, Baltimore MD 21205

License # LBD7 094
13th Councilmanic District (Sneed)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 12:10 a.m. on August 15, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover,

underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Garden Bar, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of November 4, 2019.

Location Violation History: None since 2008.

Witnesses: Steven K. Cotsoradis, Jr. – Licensee, Patricia Taylor – Bartender, Detective Lebrun – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Konkus – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on August 15, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$350 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.20(b)(i), Rule 4.20(b)(ii), and Rule 4.18(a) 1:00 PM

Bethai, Co, t/a My Thai

License # LB 145

1300 Bank Street, Baltimore MD 21231

12th Councilmanic District (Stokes)

Attorney for Applicant: Stephan Fogleman

Alleged violation of Rule 4.20(b)(i) (Prohibited Activities by License Type: Class B Licenses Functional Kitchen) when at approximately 3:00 p.m. on October 23, 2019 members of the BLLC conducted a routine inspection. Upon observation, the inspector observed that the establishment operated solely to receive and fulfill take-out food and alcoholic beverage service orders. The inspector also observed that the three-compartmental sink, all electronic equipment, and alcohol beverages were removed from the bar area, along with no staff that was prepared to wait on customers within the establishment, the area was messy, and was informed that the dining area was no longer in use.

Alleged violation of Rule 4.20(b)(ii) (Prohibited Activities by License Type: Class B Licenses Functional Kitchen) when at approximately 3:00 p.m. on October 23, 2019 members of the BLLC conducted a routine inspection. Upon observation, the inspector observed that the establishment operated solely to receive and fulfill take-out food and alcoholic beverage service orders. The inspector also observed that the three-compartmental sink, all electronic equipment, and alcohol beverages were removed from the bar area, along with no staff that was prepared to wait on customers within the establishment, the area was messy, and was informed that the dining area was no longer in use.

Alleged violation of Rule 4.18(a) (Alterations) when at approximately 3:00 p.m. on October 23, 2019 members of the BLLC conducted a routine inspection. Upon observation, the inspector observed that the establishment operated solely to receive and fulfill take-out food and alcoholic beverage service orders. The inspector also observed that the three-compartmental sink, all electronic equipment, and alcohol beverages were removed from the bar area, along with no staff that was prepared to wait on customers within the

establishment, the area was messy, and was informed that the dining area was no longer in use.

Location Violation History: None.

Witnesses: Stephan Fogleman – Attorney, James B. Wales – Licensee, Cindy-Leigh Tudhope – BLLC Inspector

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.20(b)(i), Rule 4.20(b)(ii), and Rule 4.18(a) on October 23, 2019 and imposed no fine, but imposed the administrative fee of \$125. Establishment can no longer sell alcoholic beverages.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 3.12 and Rule 4.16

1:00 PM

The Sobo Taco Spot, LLC, t/a Banditos

License # LBD7 009

1118 S. Charles Street, Unit 101, Baltimore MD 21231

11th Councilmanic District (Costello)

Attorney for Applicant: Peter Prevas

Alleged violation of Rule 3.12 (General Welfare) when at approximately 11:17 p.m. on October 25, 2019 members of the BLLC responded to a 311 complaint alleging loud music at the establishment. Upon arriving at the location, the inspector observed from nearly a block away from the establishment and observed loud music emanating from the establishment. Upon making this observation, the inspector spoke with the manager about the complaint and the volume of the music was lowered.

Alleged violation of Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) when at approximately 11:17 p.m. on October 25, 2019 members of the BLLC responded to a 311 complaint alleging loud music at the establishment. Upon arriving at the location, the inspector observed from nearly a block away from the establishment and observed loud music emanating from the establishment. Upon making this observation, the inspector spoke with the manager about the complaint and the volume of the music was lowered.

Corporate Standing: The Sobo Taco Spot, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of November 6, 2019.

Location Violation History: July 20, 2017 – Violation of Rule 3.12 (General Welfare), Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) and Rule 3.02 (Cooperation – Not guilty) – Fined \$6,125 & suspended 14 days

Witnesses: Peter Prevas – Attorney, Michael White – Licensee, Sean White – Manager, Cindy-Leigh Tudhope – BLLC Inspector

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 3.12 and dismissed Rule 4.16 on October 25, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$150 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 3.12 and Rule 4.16

1:00 PM

Bond Street Baltimore, LLC, t/a Bond Street Social

License # LB 110

901 S. Bond Street, Baltimore MD 21231

1st Councilmanic District (Cohen)

Attorney for Applicant: Peter Prevas

Alleged violation of Rule 3.12 (General Welfare) when at approximately 12:09 a.m. on October 27, 2019 members of the BLLC responded to a 311 complaint alleging loud music at the establishment. Upon arriving at the location, the inspector observed from nearly a block away from the establishment and observed loud music emanating from the establishment. Upon making this observation, the inspector spoke with the operator about the complaint and the volume of the music was lowered.

Alleged violation of Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) when at approximately 12:09 a.m. on October 27, 2019 members of the BLLC responded to a 311 complaint alleging loud music at the establishment. Upon arriving at the location, the inspector observed from nearly a block away from the establishment and observed loud music emanating from the establishment. Upon making this observation, the inspector spoke with the operator about the complaint and the volume of the music was lowered.

Corporate Standing: Bond Street Baltimore, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of November 7, 2019.

Location Violation History: November 8, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$425

Witnesses: Peter Prevas – Attorney, Michael Mastellone – Licensee, Shane Gerken – Manager, Shane O’Connor – Manager, Cindy-Leigh Tudhope – BLLC Inspector, Darryl Clark – BLLC Agent Inspector

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 3.12 and dismissed Rule 4.16 on October 27, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$150 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 3.12 and Rule 4.16

1:00 PM

Kali’s Court, LLC, t/a Kali’s Court
1602-08 Thames Street, Baltimore MD 21231

License # LBD7 298
1st Councilmanic District (Cohen)

Attorney for Applicant: Peter Prevas

Alleged violation of Rule 3.12 (General Welfare) when at approximately 12:09 a.m. on October 27, 2019 members of the BLLC responded to a 311 complaint alleging loud music at the establishment. Upon arriving at the location, the inspector observed from nearly a block away from the establishment and observed loud music emanating from the establishment. Upon making this observation, the inspector spoke with the operator about the complaint and the volume of the music was lowered.

Alleged violation of Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) when at approximately 12:09 a.m. on October 27, 2019 members of the BLLC responded to a 311 complaint alleging loud music at the establishment. Upon arriving at the location, the inspector observed from nearly a block away from the establishment and observed loud music emanating from the establishment. Upon making this observation, the inspector spoke with the operator about the complaint and the volume of the music was lowered.

Corporate Standing: Kali's Court, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of November 6, 2019.

Location Violation History: October 10, 2019 – Violation of Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) – Fined \$475

Witnesses: Peter Prevas – Attorney, Eric Losin – Licensee, Cindy-Leigh Tudhope – BLLC Inspector

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 3.12 and dismissed Rule 4.16 on October 27, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$200 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 3.08(b)

1:00 PM

Das Bier Haus, LLC, t/a Das Bier Haus
1542 Light Street, Baltimore MD 21230

License # LBD7 344
11th Councilmanic District (Costello)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 3.08(b) (Sanitation and Safety) when at approximately 2:24 p.m. on October 22, 2019 members of the BLLC conducted a compliance inspection of the establishment. Upon arrival, the inspector observed an accumulation of trash on the rear side of the building and an unsanitary outdoor grease container.

Corporate Standing: Das Bier Haus, LLC is an active Maryland corporation not in good standing as of November 7, 2019.

Location Violation History: None since 2010.

Witnesses: N/A

Disposition: This matter has been postponed for a future hearing date.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 3.08(b)

1:00 PM

Euphoria Restaurant and Nightclub, LLC, t/a Euphoria Restaurant and Nightclub
1301 S. Ponca Street, Baltimore MD 21224

License # LBD7 170
1st Councilmanic District (Cohen)

Attorney for Applicant: Abraham Hurdle

Alleged violation of Rule 3.08(b) (Sanitation and Safety) when at approximately 2:00 p.m. on August 6, 2019 members of the BLLC responded to the establishment and performed a follow-up compliance check at the location. The inspector observed that the trash cans located at the establishment were full and trash was littered throughout the parking lot of the establishment.

Corporate Standing: Euphoria Restaurant and Nightclub, LLC is an active Maryland corporation not in good standing as of September 24, 2019.

Location Violation History: December 14, 2017 – Violation of Rule 3.13(b)(ii) (Bottle Service) and Rule 3.13(c) (Bottle Service) – Fined \$625

Witnesses: Abraham Hurdle – Attorney, Frawing Galan – Licensee, Cindy-Leigh Tudhope – BLLC Inspector

November 21, 2019

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 3.08(b) on August 6, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$1,500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.